It can be observed that the CCES system generates the lowest income of MUSD 0.29
in the winter. This is due to the smoother electricity price and load in winter, as shown in
Figure 2. Based on the income of the CCES system in each season, the annual income of
the CCES system can be determined, which is MUSD 21.2. Assuming an annual income
equivalent to that of 2022 and a discount rate of 7%, the NPV of the CCES system is shown
in Figure 9.

Figure 9. The NPV of the CCES system at a discount rate of 7%.

According to Figure 9, the NPV of the CCES system becomes positive from the sec-
ond year, which implies the payback time of the CCES system is less than 3 years. The
NPV accumulates a total of MUSD 239.9 over the entire project lifespan, which is 35 years.
Based on the findings, it can be concluded that the utilization of the CCES system to
achieve load shifting is economically viable.

The energy storage capacity of the CCES system has a significant influence on the
income of the CCES system. The sensitivity analysis is conducted to examine the influence
of the energy storage capacity of the CCES system on the income of the CCES system.
Figure 10 shows the income and the NPV of the CCES system when the energy storage
capacity of the CCES system varies in the range from −20% to 20%.

Figure 10. Effects of the energy storage capacity of the CCES system on the income and the NPV of
the CCES system.

0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35
-50

0

50

100

150

200

250

N
PV

 (M
U
SD

)

Year

20.5 20.9 21.2 20.9 20.8

231.7 237.4 239.9 236.2 233.5

-20% -10% 0 10% 20%
0

100

200

300

Pr
of
it
(M

U
SD

)

Variation in energy storage capacity

 Income
 NPV

1

2

3
 Payback time

Pa
yb
ac
k
tim

e
(y
ea
r)

Figure 9. The NPV of the CCES system at a discount rate of 7%.

According to Figure 9, the NPV of the CCES system becomes positive from the second
year, which implies the payback time of the CCES system is less than 3 years. The NPV
accumulates a total of MUSD 239.9 over the entire project lifespan, which is 35 years. Based
on the findings, it can be concluded that the utilization of the CCES system to achieve load
shifting is economically viable.

The energy storage capacity of the CCES system has a significant influence on the

[…]

It can be observed that the CCES system generates the lowest income of MUSD 0.29
in the winter. This is due to the smoother electricity price and load in winter, as shown in
Figure 2. Based on the income of the CCES system in each season, the annual income of
the CCES system can be determined, which is MUSD 21.2. Assuming an annual income
equivalent to that of 2022 and a discount rate of 7%, the NPV of the CCES system is shown
in Figure 9.

Figure 9. The NPV of the CCES system at a discount rate of 7%.

According to Figure 9, the NPV of the CCES system becomes positive from the sec-
ond year, which implies the payback time of the CCES system is less than 3 years. The
NPV accumulates a total of MUSD 239.9 over the entire project lifespan, which is 35 years.
Based on the findings, it can be concluded that the utilization of the CCES system to
achieve load shifting is economically viable.

The energy storage capacity of the CCES system has a significant influence on the
income of the CCES system. The sensitivity analysis is conducted to examine the influence
of the energy storage capacity of the CCES system on the income of the CCES system.
Figure 10 shows the income and the NPV of the CCES system when the energy storage
capacity of the CCES system varies in the range from −20% to 20%.

Figure 10. Effects of the energy storage capacity of the CCES system on the income and the NPV of
the CCES system.

0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35
-50

0

50

100

150

200

250

N
PV

 (M
U
SD

)

Year

20.5 20.9 21.2 20.9 20.8

231.7 237.4 239.9 236.2 233.5

-20% -10% 0 10% 20%
0

100

200

300
Pr
of
it
(M

U
SD

)

Variation in energy storage capacity

 Income
 NPV

1

2

3
 Payback time

Pa
yb
ac
k
tim

e
(y
ea
r)

Figure 10. Effects of the energy storage capacity of the CCES system on the income and the NPV of
the CCES system.

From Figure 10, an observable trend emerges wherein the income and the NPV of
the CCES system initially rise and subsequently decline as the energy storage capacity of
the CCES system increases. When maintaining an unchanged energy storage capacity of
267 MWh, the CCES system achieves its peak income and NPV values, reaching MUSD
21.2 and MUSD 239.9, respectively. When the energy storage capacity varies within the